

CLINICAL APPROPRIATENESS GUIDELINES

ONCOLOGIC IMAGING

Appropriate Use Criteria: PET Radiotracers

Proprietary



8600 West Bryn Mawr Avenue
South Tower – Suite 800 Chicago, IL 60631
www.aimspecialtyhealth.com

Appropriate.Safe.Affordable
© 2019 AIM Specialty Health
2057-0519

Table of Contents

Description and Application of the Guidelines	3
General Clinical Guideline	4
Clinical Appropriateness Framework	4
Simultaneous Ordering of Multiple Diagnostic or Therapeutic Interventions	4
Repeat Diagnostic Intervention	4
Repeat Therapeutic Intervention	5
History	5
PET Radiotracers	6
11C-Choline PET-CT	6
Initial treatment strategy	6
Subsequent treatment strategy	6
Surveillance.....	6
18F-Fluciclovine (Axumin®) PET-CT	7
Initial treatment strategy	7
Subsequent treatment strategy	7
Surveillance.....	7
68Ga-Dotatate (Netspot®) PET-CT	8
Initial treatment strategy	8
Subsequent treatment strategy	8
Surveillance.....	8
Codes	9
References	9
History	14

Description and Application of the Guidelines

The AIM Clinical Appropriateness Guidelines (hereinafter “the AIM Clinical Appropriateness Guidelines” or the “Guidelines”) are designed to assist providers in making the most appropriate treatment decision for a specific clinical condition for an individual. As used by AIM, the Guidelines establish objective and evidence-based criteria for medical necessity determinations where possible. In the process, multiple functions are accomplished:

- To establish criteria for when services are medically necessary
- To assist the practitioner as an educational tool
- To encourage standardization of medical practice patterns
- To curtail the performance of inappropriate and/or duplicate services
- To advocate for patient safety concerns
- To enhance the quality of health care
- To promote the most efficient and cost-effective use of services

The AIM guideline development process complies with applicable accreditation standards, including the requirement that the Guidelines be developed with involvement from appropriate providers with current clinical expertise relevant to the Guidelines under review and be based on the most up-to-date clinical principles and best practices. Relevant citations are included in the References section attached to each Guideline. AIM reviews all of its Guidelines at least annually.

AIM makes its Guidelines publicly available on its website twenty-four hours a day, seven days a week. Copies of the AIM Clinical Appropriateness Guidelines are also available upon oral or written request. Although the Guidelines are publicly-available, AIM considers the Guidelines to be important, proprietary information of AIM, which cannot be sold, assigned, leased, licensed, reproduced or distributed without the written consent of AIM.

AIM applies objective and evidence-based criteria, and takes individual circumstances and the local delivery system into account when determining the medical appropriateness of health care services. The AIM Guidelines are just guidelines for the provision of specialty health services. These criteria are designed to guide both providers and reviewers to the most appropriate services based on a patient’s unique circumstances. In all cases, clinical judgment consistent with the standards of good medical practice should be used when applying the Guidelines. Guideline determinations are made based on the information provided at the time of the request. It is expected that medical necessity decisions may change as new information is provided or based on unique aspects of the patient’s condition. The treating clinician has final authority and responsibility for treatment decisions regarding the care of the patient and for justifying and demonstrating the existence of medical necessity for the requested service. The Guidelines are not a substitute for the experience and judgment of a physician or other health care professionals. Any clinician seeking to apply or consult the Guidelines is expected to use independent medical judgment in the context of individual clinical circumstances to determine any patient’s care or treatment.

The Guidelines do not address coverage, benefit or other plan specific issues. If requested by a health plan, AIM will review requests based on health plan medical policy/guidelines in lieu of the AIM Guidelines.

The Guidelines may also be used by the health plan or by AIM for purposes of provider education, or to review the medical necessity of services by any provider who has been notified of the need for medical necessity review, due to billing practices or claims that are not consistent with other providers in terms of frequency or some other manner.

General Clinical Guideline

Clinical Appropriateness Framework

Critical to any finding of clinical appropriateness under the guidelines for a specific diagnostic or therapeutic intervention are the following elements:

- Prior to any intervention, it is essential that the clinician confirm the diagnosis or establish its pretest likelihood based on a complete evaluation of the patient. This includes a history and physical examination and, where applicable, a review of relevant laboratory studies, diagnostic testing, and response to prior therapeutic intervention.
- The anticipated benefit of the recommended intervention should outweigh any potential harms that may result (net benefit).
- Current literature and/or standards of medical practice should support that the recommended intervention offers the greatest net benefit among competing alternatives.
- Based on the clinical evaluation, current literature, and standards of medical practice, there exists a reasonable likelihood that the intervention will change management and/or lead to an improved outcome for the patient.

If these elements are not established with respect to a given request, the determination of appropriateness will most likely require a peer-to-peer conversation to understand the individual and unique facts that would supersede the requirements set forth above. During the peer-to-peer conversation, factors such as patient acuity and setting of service may also be taken into account.

Simultaneous Ordering of Multiple Diagnostic or Therapeutic Interventions

Requests for multiple diagnostic or therapeutic interventions at the same time will often require a peer-to-peer conversation to understand the individual circumstances that support the medical necessity of performing all interventions simultaneously. This is based on the fact that appropriateness of additional intervention is often dependent on the outcome of the initial intervention.

Additionally, either of the following may apply:

- Current literature and/or standards of medical practice support that one of the requested diagnostic or therapeutic interventions is more appropriate in the clinical situation presented; or
- One of the diagnostic or therapeutic interventions requested is more likely to improve patient outcomes based on current literature and/or standards of medical practice.

Repeat Diagnostic Intervention

In general, repeated testing of the same anatomic location for the same indication should be limited to evaluation following an intervention, or when there is a change in clinical status such that additional testing is required to determine next steps in management. At times, it may be necessary to repeat a test using different techniques or protocols to clarify a finding or result of the original study.

Repeated testing for the same indication using the same or similar technology may be subject to additional review or require peer-to-peer conversation in the following scenarios:

- Repeated diagnostic testing at the same facility due to technical issues
- Repeated diagnostic testing requested at a different facility due to provider preference or quality concerns
- Repeated diagnostic testing of the same anatomic area based on persistent symptoms with no clinical change, treatment, or intervention since the previous study

- Repeated diagnostic testing of the same anatomic area by different providers for the same member over a short period of time

Repeat Therapeutic Intervention

In general, repeated therapeutic intervention in the same anatomic area is considered appropriate when the prior intervention proved effective or beneficial and the expected duration of relief has lapsed. A repeat intervention requested prior to the expected duration of relief is not appropriate unless it can be confirmed that the prior intervention was never administered.

History

Status	Date	Action
Revised	03/09/2019	Retitled Pretest Requirements to "Clinical Appropriateness Framework" to summarize the components of a decision to pursue diagnostic testing. To expand applicability beyond diagnostic imaging, retitled Ordering of Multiple Studies to "Simultaneous Ordering of Multiple Diagnostic or Therapeutic Interventions" and replaced imaging-specific terms with "diagnostic or therapeutic intervention." Repeated Imaging split into two subsections, "repeat diagnostic intervention" and "repeat therapeutic intervention."
Reviewed	07/11/2018	Last Independent Multispecialty Physician Panel review
Revised	07/26/2016	Independent Multispecialty Physician Panel revised
Created	03/30/2005	Original effective date

PET Radiotracers

11C-Choline PET-CT

Initial treatment strategy

- Not indicated

Subsequent treatment strategy

11C-Choline is **medically necessary** in adult patients when ALL of the following criteria are met:

- Original clinical stage T1-T3 and NX or N0 treated with prostatectomy and/or radiation therapy
 - Biochemically recurrent/persistent disease*
 - Results of conventional imaging are negative for metastasis or conventional imaging is not indicated†
 - MRI of the pelvis is negative or non-diagnostic for local recurrence
 - Patient is a candidate for local salvage therapy‡
 - PSA level is > 1 ng/ml

Surveillance

- Not indicated

Notes

* The Radiation Therapy Oncology Group-American Society of Therapeutic Radiology and Oncology (RTOG-ASTRO) Phoenix Consensus defines biochemical recurrence as a rise by 2 ng/mL or more above the nadir PSA after local radiation therapy with or without hormone therapy. The American Urological Association defines biochemical recurrence as a PSA >0.2 ng/ml after prostatectomy with a second confirmatory level of PSA >0.2 ng/mL.

† Prior imaging to detect distant metastases not required for low-risk disease (T1-T3, PSA <10 ng/ml, Gleason 6).

‡ External beam radiation therapy ± androgen deprivation therapy after prostatectomy OR radical prostatectomy, cryosurgery, high-intensity focused ultrasound, or brachytherapy after external beam radiation therapy.

18F-Fluciclovine (Axumin[®]) PET-CT

Initial treatment strategy

- Not indicated

Subsequent treatment strategy

18F Fluciclovine PET is **medically necessary** in adult patients when ALL of the following criteria are met:

- Original clinical stage T1-T3 and NX or N0 treated with prostatectomy and/or radiation therapy
 - Biochemically recurrent/persistent disease*
 - Results of conventional imaging are negative for metastasis or conventional imaging is not indicated†
 - MRI of the pelvis is negative or non-diagnostic for local recurrence
 - Patient is a candidate for local salvage therapy‡
 - PSA level is > 1 ng/ml

Surveillance

- Not indicated

Notes

* The Radiation Therapy Oncology Group-American Society of Therapeutic Radiology and Oncology (RTOG-ASTRO) Phoenix Consensus defines biochemical recurrence/persistence as a rise by 2 ng/mL or more above the nadir PSA after local radiation therapy with or without hormone therapy. The American Urological Association defines biochemical recurrence as a PSA >0.2 ng/ml after prostatectomy with a second confirmatory level of PSA >0.2 ng/mL.

† Prior conventional imaging to detect distant metastases not required for low-risk disease (T1-T3, PSA <10 ng/ml, Gleason 6).

‡ External beam radiation therapy ± androgen deprivation therapy after prostatectomy OR radical prostatectomy, cryosurgery, high-intensity focused ultrasound, or brachytherapy after external beam radiation therapy.

68Ga-Dotatate (Netspot®) PET-CT

68Ga dotatate is **medically necessary** in adult and pediatric patients for the following indications:

Initial treatment strategy when ANY of the following criteria apply

- Biopsy-proven well-differentiated neuroendocrine tumor
- Suspected well-differentiated neuroendocrine tumor based on endoscopy, conventional imaging*, or biochemical markers† not amenable to biopsy

Subsequent treatment strategy of well-differentiated neuroendocrine tumor

- Prior to planned peptide receptor radioligand therapy (PRRT) for well-differentiated neuroendocrine tumor; OR
- When identification of more extensive disease will change management and one of the following criteria is met:
 - Equivocal findings of disease progression on conventional imaging
 - Clinical or biochemical progression with negative conventional imaging
 - When the original disease was only detectable by 68Ga dotatate

Surveillance

- Not indicated

Notes

* Conventional imaging includes MRI or contrast-enhanced CT with or without octreotide scintigraphy.

† Biochemical evidence for suspected neuroendocrine cancers may include elevated levels of chromogranin A, pancreatic polypeptide, neuron-specific enolase, vasoactive intestinal polypeptide, serotonin (urinary 5-HIAA), gastrin, somatostatin, catecholamines, metanephrines, calcitonin, fasting insulin, C-peptide (proinsulin), or glucagon.

Codes

CPT® (Current Procedural Terminology) is a registered trademark of the American Medical Association (AMA). CPT® five digit codes, nomenclature and other data are copyright by the American Medical Association. All Rights Reserved. AMA does not directly or indirectly practice medicine or dispense medical services. AMA assumes no liability for the data contained herein or not contained herein.

The following codes may be applicable to PET and PET-CT imaging and may not be all-inclusive.

CPT

78811	PET imaging, limited area
78812	PET imaging, skull to mid-thigh
78813	PET imaging, whole body
78814	PET imaging, with concurrently acquired CT for attenuation correction and anatomic localization; limited area
78815	PET imaging, with concurrently acquired CT for attenuation correction and anatomic localization; skull base to mid-thigh
78816	PET imaging, with concurrently acquired CT for attenuation correction and anatomic localization; whole body

HCPCS

A9515	Choline c-11, diagnostic, per study dose up to 20 millicuries
A9587	Gallium ga-68, dotatate, diagnostic, 0.1 millicurie
A9588	Fluciclovine f-18, diagnostic, 1 millicurie

ICD-10 Diagnosis

Refer to the ICD-10 CM manual

References

1. Akin-Akintayo O, Tade F, Mittal P, et al. Prospective evaluation of fluciclovine 18F PET-CT and MRI in detection of recurrent prostate cancer in non-prostatectomy patients. *Eur J Radiol.* 2018;102:1-8. PMID: 29685521
2. Akin-Akintayo OO, Jani AB, Odewole O, et al. Change in Salvage Radiotherapy Management Based on Guidance With FACBC (Fluciclovine) PET/CT in Postprostatectomy Recurrent Prostate Cancer. *Clin Nucl Med.* 2017;42(1):e22-e8. PMID: 27749412
3. Albanus DR, Apitzsch J, Erdem Z, et al. Clinical value of 68Ga-DOTATATE-PET/CT compared to stand-alone contrast enhanced CT for the detection of extra-hepatic metastases in patients with neuroendocrine tumours (NET). *Eur J Radiol.* 2015;84(10):1866-72. PMID: 26152870
4. Albisinni S, Aoun F, Marcellis Q, et al. Innovations in imaging modalities for recurrent and metastatic prostate cancer: a systematic review. *Minerva Urol Nefrol.* 2018;31:31. PMID: 29388415
5. Bach-Gansmo T, Nanni C, Nieh PT, et al. Multisite experience of the safety, detection rate and diagnostic performance of fluciclovine (18F) positron emission tomography/computerized tomography imaging in the staging of biochemically recurrent prostate cancer. *J Urol.* 2017;197(3 Pt 1):676-83. PMID: 27746282
6. Barrio M, Czernin J, Fanti S, et al. The impact of somatostatin receptor-directed PET/CT on the management of patients with neuroendocrine tumor: a systematic review and meta-analysis. *J Nucl Med.* 2017;58(5):756-61. PMID: 28082438
7. Breeuwsma AJ, Pruijm J, van den Bergh AC, et al. Detection of local, regional, and distant recurrence in patients with psa relapse after external-beam radiotherapy using (11)C-choline positron emission tomography. *Int J Radiat Oncol Biol Phys.* 2010;77(1):160-4. PMID: 19783375
8. Breeuwsma AJ, Rybalov M, Leliveld AM, et al. Correlation of [11C]choline PET-CT with time to treatment and disease-specific survival in men with recurrent prostate cancer after radical prostatectomy. *Q J Nucl Med Mol Imaging.* 2012;56(5):440-6. PMID: 23069923
9. Calais J, Czernin J, Eiber M, et al. Most of the intended management changes after 68Ga-DOTATATE PET/CT are implemented. *J Nucl Med.* 2017;58(11):1793-6. PMID: 28473600
10. Caplin ME, Baudin E, Ferolla P, et al. Pulmonary neuroendocrine (carcinoid) tumors: European Neuroendocrine Tumor Society expert consensus and recommendations for best practice for typical and atypical pulmonary carcinoids. *Ann Oncol.* 2015;26(8):1604-20. PMID: 25646366

11. Castellucci P, Ceci F, Graziani T, et al. Early biochemical relapse after radical prostatectomy: which prostate cancer patients may benefit from a restaging 11C-Choline PET/CT scan before salvage radiation therapy? *J Nucl Med.* 2014;55(9):1424-9. PMID: 24935990
12. Castellucci P, Fuccio C, Nanni C, et al. Influence of trigger PSA and PSA kinetics on 11C-Choline PET/CT detection rate in patients with biochemical relapse after radical prostatectomy.[Erratum appears in *J Nucl Med.* 2009 Oct;50(10):1578]. *J Nucl Med.* 2009;50(9):1394-400. PMID: 19690023
13. Castellucci P, Fuccio C, Rubello D, et al. Is there a role for 11C-choline PET/CT in the early detection of metastatic disease in surgically treated prostate cancer patients with a mild PSA increase <1.5 ng/ml? *Eur J Nucl Med Mol Imaging.* 2011;38(1):55-63. PMID: 20848281
14. Ceci F, Castellucci P, Graziani T, et al. (11)C-Choline PET/CT in castration-resistant prostate cancer patients treated with docetaxel. *Eur J Nucl Med Mol Imaging.* 2016;43(1):84-91. PMID: 26323576
15. Ceci F, Castellucci P, Graziani T, et al. 11C-choline PET/CT detects the site of relapse in the majority of prostate cancer patients showing biochemical recurrence after EBRT. *Eur J Nucl Med Mol Imaging.* 2014;41(5):878-86. PMID: 24346416
16. Center for Drug Evaluation and Research., Medical review(s): 18F-fluciclovine (Axumin), (2016) Available from: https://www.accessdata.fda.gov/drugsatfda_docs/nda/2016/208054orig1s000medr.pdf.
17. Center for Drug Evaluation and Research., Medical review(s): choline C 11 injection, (2012) Available from: https://www.accessdata.fda.gov/drugsatfda_docs/nda/2012/203155orig1s000medr.pdf.
18. Chondrogiannis S, Marzola MC, Ferretti A, et al. Role of 18F-choline PET/CT in suspicion of relapse following definitive radiotherapy for prostate cancer. *Eur J Nucl Med Mol Imaging.* 2013;40(9):1356-64. PMID: 23670521
19. Coakley FV, Oto A, Alexander LF, et al. ACR Appropriateness Criteria® prostate cancer-pretreatment detection, surveillance, and staging. *J Am Coll Radiol.* 2017;14(5S):S245-S57. PMID: 28473080
20. Daneshmand S, Quek ML, Stein JP, et al. Prognosis of patients with lymph node positive prostate cancer following radical prostatectomy: long-term results. *J Urol.* 2004;172(6 Pt 1):2252-5. PMID: 15538242
21. De Giorgi U, Caroli P, Burgio SL, et al. Early outcome prediction on 18F-fluorocholine PET/CT in metastatic castration-resistant prostate cancer patients treated with abiraterone. *Oncotarget.* 2014;5(23):12448-58. PMID: 25504434
22. De Giorgi U, Caroli P, Scarpi E, et al. (18)F-Fluorocholine PET/CT for early response assessment in patients with metastatic castration-resistant prostate cancer treated with enzalutamide.[Erratum appears in *Eur J Nucl Med Mol Imaging.* 2015 Jul;42(8):1337-8; PMID: 25900277]. *Eur J Nucl Med Mol Imaging.* 2015;42(8):1276-83. PMID: 25808631
23. Deppen SA, Blume J, Bobbey AJ, et al. 68Ga-DOTATATE Compared with 111In-DTPA-Octreotide and Conventional Imaging for Pulmonary and Gastroenteropancreatic Neuroendocrine Tumors: A Systematic Review and Meta-Analysis. *J Nucl Med.* 2016;57(6):872-8. PMID: 26769864
24. Deppen SA, Liu E, Blume JD, et al. Safety and efficacy of 68Ga-DOTATATE PET/CT for diagnosis, staging, and treatment management of neuroendocrine tumors. *J Nucl Med.* 2016;57(5):708-14. PMID: 26769865
25. Evangelista L, Zattoni F, Guttilla A, et al. Choline PET or PET/CT and biochemical relapse of prostate cancer: a systematic review and meta-analysis. *Clin Nucl Med.* 2013;38(5):305-14. PMID: 23486334
26. Fanti S, Minozzi S, Castellucci P, et al. PET/CT with (11)C-choline for evaluation of prostate cancer patients with biochemical recurrence: meta-analysis and critical review of available data. *Eur J Nucl Med Mol Imaging.* 2016;43(1):55-69. PMID: 26450693
27. Fendler WP, Barrio M, Spick C, et al. 68Ga-DOTATATE PET/CT Interobserver Agreement for Neuroendocrine Tumor Assessment: Results of a Prospective Study on 50 Patients. *J Nucl Med.* 2017;58(2):307-11. PMID: 27539839
28. Food and Drug Administration (FDA). Highlights of prescribing information: Axumin (fluciclovine F 18) injection, (2016) Available from: https://www.accessdata.fda.gov/drugsatfda_docs/label/2016/208054s000lbl.pdf.
29. Food and Drug Administration (FDA). Highlights of prescribing information: choline C 11 injection, for intravenous use, (2016) Available from: https://www.accessdata.fda.gov/drugsatfda_docs/label/2012/203155s000lbl.pdf.
30. Food and Drug Administration (FDA). Highlights of prescribing information: NETSPOT (kit for the preparation of gallium Ga 68 dotatate injection), for intravenous use, (2016) Available from: https://www.accessdata.fda.gov/drugsatfda_docs/label/2016/208547s000lbl.pdf.

31. Froemming AT, Verma S, Eberhardt SC, et al. ACR Appropriateness Criteria® post-treatment follow-up prostate cancer. *J Am Coll Radiol*. 2018;15(5S):S132-S49. PMID: 29724417
32. Fryback DG, Thornbury JR. The efficacy of diagnostic imaging. *Med Decis Making*. 1991;11(2):88-94. PMID: 1907710
33. Fuccio C, Castellucci P, Schiavina R, et al. Role of 11C-choline PET/CT in the re-staging of prostate cancer patients with biochemical relapse and negative results at bone scintigraphy. *Eur J Radiol*. 2012;81(8):e893-6. PMID: 22621862
34. Garcia-Carbonero R, Capdevila J, Crespo-Herrero G, et al. Incidence, patterns of care and prognostic factors for outcome of gastroenteropancreatic neuroendocrine tumors (GEP-NETs): results from the National Cancer Registry of Spain (RGETNE). *Ann Oncol*. 2010;21(9):1794-803. PMID: 20139156
35. Giovacchini G, Picchio M, Garcia-Parra R, et al. 11C-choline PET/CT predicts prostate cancer-specific survival in patients with biochemical failure during androgen-deprivation therapy. *J Nucl Med*. 2014;55(2):233-41. PMID: 24408897
36. Graham MM, Gu X, Ginader T, et al. 68Ga-DOTATOC imaging of neuroendocrine tumors: a systematic review and metaanalysis. *J Nucl Med*. 2017;58(9):1452-8. PMID: 28280220
37. Haug AR, Cindea-Drimus R, Auernhammer CJ, et al. Neuroendocrine tumor recurrence: diagnosis with 68Ga-DOTATATE PET/CT. *Radiology*. 2014;270(2):517-25. PMID: 24056402
38. Haug AR, Cindea-Drimus R, Auernhammer CJ, et al. The role of 68Ga-DOTATATE PET/CT in suspected neuroendocrine tumors. *J Nucl Med*. 2012;53(11):1686-92. PMID: 22984220
39. Hofman MS, Kong G, Neels OC, et al. High management impact of Ga-68 DOTATATE (GaTate) PET/CT for imaging neuroendocrine and other somatostatin expressing tumours. *J Med Imaging Radiat Oncol*. 2012;56(1):40-7. PMID: 22339744
40. Hope TA, Bergsland EK, Bozkurt MF, et al. Appropriate use criteria for somatostatin receptor PET imaging in neuroendocrine tumors. *J Nucl Med*. 2018;59(1):66-74. PMID: 29025982
41. Jambor I, Kuisma A, Kahkonen E, et al. Prospective evaluation of 18F-FACBC PET/CT and PET/MRI versus multiparametric MRI in intermediate- to high-risk prostate cancer patients (FLUCIPRO trial). *Eur J Nucl Med Mol Imaging*. 2018;45(3):355-64. PMID: 29147764
42. Jani AB, Schreiber E, Rossi PJ, et al. Impact of 18F-Fluciclovine PET on target volume definition for postprostatectomy salvage radiotherapy: initial findings from a randomized trial. *J Nucl Med*. 2017;58(3):412-8. PMID: 27609792
43. Janson ET, Westlin JE, Eriksson B, et al. [111In-DTPA-D-Phe1]octreotide scintigraphy in patients with carcinoid tumours: the predictive value for somatostatin analogue treatment. *Eur*. 1994;131(6):577-81. PMID: 7804439
44. Kitajima K, Murphy RC, Nathan MA, et al. Detection of recurrent prostate cancer after radical prostatectomy: comparison of 11C-choline PET/CT with pelvic multiparametric MR imaging with endorectal coil. *J Nucl Med*. 2014;55(2):223-32. PMID: 24434294
45. Liu J, Chen Z, Wang T, et al. Influence of four radiotracers in PET/CT on diagnostic accuracy for prostate cancer: a bivariate random-effects meta-analysis. *Cell Physiol Biochem*. 2016;39(2):467-80. PMID: 27383216
46. Menda Y, O'Doriso TM, Howe JR, et al. Localization of unknown primary site with 68Ga-DOTATOC PET/CT in patients with metastatic neuroendocrine tumor. *J Nucl Med*. 2017;58(7):1054-7. PMID: 28153957
47. Mitchell CR, Lowe VJ, Rangel LJ, et al. Operational characteristics of (11)c-choline positron emission tomography/computerized tomography for prostate cancer with biochemical recurrence after initial treatment. *J Urol*. 2013;189(4):1308-13. PMID: 23123372
48. Mottet N, van den Bergh RCN, Briers E, et al., EAU guideline: prostate cancer, (2018) Available from: <http://uroweb.org/guideline/prostate-cancer/>.
49. Nanni C, Schiavina R, Brunocilla E, et al. 18-fluciclovine PET/CT for the detection of prostate cancer relapse: a comparison to 11C-choline PET/CT. *Clin Nucl Med*. 2015;40(8):e386-91. PMID: 26053708
50. Nanni C, Zanoni L, Pultrone C, et al. (18)F-FACBC (anti1-amino-3-(18)F-fluorocyclobutane-1-carboxylic acid) versus (11)C-choline PET/CT in prostate cancer relapse: results of a prospective trial. *Eur J Nucl Med Mol Imaging*. 2016;43(9):1601-10. PMID: 26960562
51. National Cancer Institute (NCI). NCI dictionary of cancer terms, Available from: <https://www.cancer.gov/publications/dictionaries/cancer-terms>.

52. National Institute for Health and Care Excellence (NICE), Prostate cancer: diagnosis and management, (2014) Available from: <https://www.nice.org.uk/guidance/cg175/evidence/full-guideline-pdf-191710765>.
53. NCCN Clinical Practice Guidelines in Oncology (NCCN Guidelines®) for Prostate Cancer (Version 4.2018). Available at <http://www.nccn.org>. ©National Comprehensive Cancer Network, 2018.
54. NCCN Clinical Practice Guidelines in Oncology (NCCN Guidelines®) for Neuroendocrine and Adrenal Tumors (Version 3.2018). Available at <http://www.nccn.org>. ©National Comprehensive Cancer Network, 2018.
55. Odewole OA, Tade FI, Nieh PT, et al. Recurrent prostate cancer detection with anti-3-[(18)F]FACBC PET/CT: comparison with CT. *Eur J Nucl Med Mol Imaging*. 2016;43(10):1773-83. PMID: 27091135
56. Picchio M, Spinapolice EG, Fallanca F, et al. [11C]Choline PET/CT detection of bone metastases in patients with PSA progression after primary treatment for prostate cancer: comparison with bone scintigraphy. *Eur J Nucl Med Mol Imaging*. 2012;39(1):13-26. PMID: 21932120
57. Rabbani F, Stroumbakis N, Kava BR, et al. Incidence and clinical significance of false-negative sextant prostate biopsies. *J Urol*. 1998;159(4):1247-50. PMID: 9507846
58. Ren J, Yuan L, Wen G, et al. The value of anti-1-amino-3-18F-fluorocyclobutane-1-carboxylic acid PET/CT in the diagnosis of recurrent prostate carcinoma: a meta-analysis. *Acta Radiol*. 2016;57(4):487-93. PMID: 25907118
59. Reske SN, Blumstein NM, Glatting G. [11C]choline PET/CT imaging in occult local relapse of prostate cancer after radical prostatectomy. *Eur J Nucl Med Mol Imaging*. 2008;35(1):9-17. PMID: 17828534
60. Rigatti P, Suardi N, Briganti A, et al. Pelvic/retroperitoneal salvage lymph node dissection for patients treated with radical prostatectomy with biochemical recurrence and nodal recurrence detected by [11C]choline positron emission tomography/computed tomography. *Eur Urol*. 2011;60(5):935-43. PMID: 21840116
61. Rinnab L, Blumstein NM, Mottaghy FM, et al. 11C-choline positron-emission tomography/computed tomography and transrectal ultrasonography for staging localized prostate cancer. *BJU Int*. 2007;99(6):1421-6. PMID: 17355373
62. Rinnab L, Mottaghy FM, Simon J, et al. [11C]Choline PET/CT for targeted salvage lymph node dissection in patients with biochemical recurrence after primary curative therapy for prostate cancer. Preliminary results of a prospective study. *Urol Int*. 2008;81(2):191-7. PMID: 18758218
63. Rinnab L, Simon J, Hautmann RE, et al. [(11)C]choline PET/CT in prostate cancer patients with biochemical recurrence after radical prostatectomy. *World J Urol*. 2009;27(5):619-25. PMID: 19234708
64. Sadowski SM, Millo C, Cottle-Delisle C, et al. Results of (68)Gallium-DOTATATE PET/CT scanning in patients with multiple endocrine neoplasia type 1. *J Am Coll Surg*. 2015;221(2):509-17. PMID: 26206648
65. Sadowski SM, Neychev V, Millo C, et al. Prospective study of 68Ga-DOTATATE positron emission tomography/computed tomography for detecting gastro-entero-pancreatic neuroendocrine tumors and unknown primary sites. *J Clin Oncol*. 2016;34(6):588-96. PMID: 26712231
66. Sanda MG, Chen RC, Crispino T, et al., Clinically localized prostate cancer: AUA/ASTRO/SUO Guideline, (2017) Available from: <https://www.astro.org/Patient-Care/Clinical-Practice-Statements/ASTRO-s-evidence-based-guideline-on-clinically-localized-prostate-cancer/>.
67. Sandgren K, Westerlinck P, Jonsson JH, et al. Imaging for the detection of locoregional recurrences in biochemical progression after radical prostatectomy-a systematic review. *Eur Urol Focus*. 2017;10:10. PMID: 29133278
68. Scattoni V, Picchio M, Suardi N, et al. Detection of lymph-node metastases with integrated [11C]choline PET/CT in patients with PSA failure after radical retropubic prostatectomy: results confirmed by open pelvic-retroperitoneal lymphadenectomy. *Eur Urol*. 2007;52(2):423-9. PMID: 17397992
69. Schuster DM, Nieh PT, Jani AB, et al. Anti-3-[(18)F]FACBC positron emission tomography-computerized tomography and (111)In-capromab pendetide single photon emission computerized tomography-computerized tomography for recurrent prostate carcinoma: results of a prospective clinical trial. *J Urol*. 2014;191(5):1446-53. PMID: 24144687
70. Shen G, Deng H, Hu S, et al. Comparison of choline-PET/CT, MRI, SPECT, and bone scintigraphy in the diagnosis of bone metastases in patients with prostate cancer: a meta-analysis. *Skeletal Radiol*. 2014;43(11):1503-13. PMID: 24841276
71. Siegel RL, Miller KD, Jemal A. Cancer statistics, 2018. *CA Cancer J Clin*. 2018;68(1):7-30. PMID: 29313949

72. Srirajaskanthan R, Kayani I, Quigley AM, et al. The role of ⁶⁸Ga-DOTATATE PET in patients with neuroendocrine tumors and negative or equivocal findings on ¹¹¹In-DTPA-octreotide scintigraphy. *J Nucl Med.* 2010;51(6):875-82. PMID: 20484441
73. Strosberg J, El-Haddad G, Wolin E, et al. Phase 3 trial of ¹⁷⁷Lu-dotatate for midgut neuroendocrine tumors. *N Engl J Med.* 2017;376(2):125-35. PMID: 28076709
74. Testa C, Schiavina R, Lodi R, et al. Prostate cancer: sextant localization with MR imaging, MR spectroscopy, and ¹¹C-choline PET/CT. *Radiology.* 2007;244(3):797-806. PMID: 17652190
75. Thompson IM, Valicenti RK, Albertsen P, et al., Adjuvant and salvage radiotherapy after prostatectomy: AUA/ASTRO Guideline, (2013) Available from: https://www.astro.org/uploadedFiles/_MAIN_SITE/Patient_Care/Clinical_Practice_Statements/Content_Pieces/RadiationAfterProstatectomy.pdf.
76. Treglia G, Ceriani L, Sadeghi R, et al. Relationship between prostate-specific antigen kinetics and detection rate of radiolabelled choline PET/CT in restaging prostate cancer patients: a meta-analysis. *Clin Chem Lab Med.* 2014;52(5):725-33. PMID: 24310773
77. Turkbey B, Mena E, Shih J, et al. Localized prostate cancer detection with ¹⁸F FACBC PET/CT: comparison with MR imaging and histopathologic analysis. *Radiology.* 2014;270(3):849-56. PMID: 24475804
78. Umbehrr MH, Muntener M, Hany T, et al. The role of ¹¹C-choline and ¹⁸F-fluorocholine positron emission tomography (PET) and PET/CT in prostate cancer: a systematic review and meta-analysis. *Eur Urol.* 2013;64(1):106-17. PMID: 23628493
79. Van den Bergh L, Koole M, Isebaert S, et al. Is there an additional value of ¹¹C-choline PET-CT to T2-weighted MRI images in the localization of intraprostatic tumor nodules? *Int J Radiat Oncol Biol Phys.* 2012;83(5):1486-92. PMID: 22284686
80. Van den Bergh L, Lerut E, Haustermans K, et al. Final analysis of a prospective trial on functional imaging for nodal staging in patients with prostate cancer at high risk for lymph node involvement. *Urol.* 2015;33(3):109.e23-31. PMID: 25655681
81. von Eyben FE, Kairemo K. Meta-analysis of (¹¹)C-choline and (¹⁸)F-choline PET/CT for management of patients with prostate cancer. *Nucl Med Commun.* 2014;35(3):221-30. PMID: 24240194
82. Watanabe H, Kanematsu M, Kondo H, et al. Preoperative detection of prostate cancer: a comparison with ¹¹C-choline PET, ¹⁸F-fluorodeoxyglucose PET and MR imaging. *J Magn Reson Imaging.* 2010;31(5):1151-6. PMID: 20432351
83. Yu CY, Desai B, Ji L, et al. Comparative performance of PET tracers in biochemical recurrence of prostate cancer: a critical analysis of literature. *Am J Nucl Med Mol Imaging.* 2014;4(6):580-601. PMID: 25250207

History

Status	Date	Action
Reviewed	09/12/2018	Independent Multispecialty Physician Panel review